

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ARIE S. FRIEDMAN and the
ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK, ILLINOIS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
C.D. MICHEL
Counsel of Record
CLINTON B. MONFORT
SEAN A. BRADY
ANNA M. BARVIR
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
Telephone: (562) 216-4444
cmichel@michellawyers.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 28, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Amicus Curiae Statement of Interest.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Firearms Commonly Kept for Lawful Purposes by Responsible, Law-Abiding Citizens Cannot Be Banned.....	2
A. The City’s Ban on Firearms Protected by the Second Amendment Is Necessarily Invalid Under Any Level of Judicial Scrutiny	3
B. Protected Firearms Cannot Be Banned Simply Because They Function More Effectively	9
II. Judge Easterbrook’s Approach Conflicts with Precedent of This Court, Ultimately Culminating in a Test That Would Unravel the Bill of Rights by Justifying Infringements That Make the Public <i>Feel</i> Safer	12
III. The Prohibited Firearms and Features Are Hugely Popular for Self-Defense and Other Lawful Purposes Because They Offer Greater Accuracy, Reliability, Overall Practicality, and Safety	18
A. The Prohibited Firearms Provide Greater Accuracy.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Prohibited Firearms Are Extremely Durable and Reliable.....	21
C. The Prohibited Firearms Are Highly Versatile, Practical, and Affordable	22
D. The Prohibited Firearms Are Among the Safest on the Civilian Market	26
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7
<i>Burkhart v. Saxbe</i> , 448 F. Supp. 588 (E.D. Pa. 1978) <i>aff'd in part sub nom. Forsyth v. Kleindienst</i> , 599 F.2d 1203 (3d Cir. 1979)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	7, 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	6
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	6
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	7
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	3, 5, 9, 12, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	16
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	6
<i>Teterud v. Burns</i> , 522 F.2d 357 (8th Cir. 1975)	15
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	5, 13
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	6, 12
U.S. CONST. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	12
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	3
U.S. CONST. art. V.....	17

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....	1
Highland Park, Ill., City Code (2013)	
§ 136.001(C).....	19
§ 136.001(C)(1)(b).....	20
§ 136.001(C)(1)(c)	20
§ 136.001(C)(1)(d).....	27
§ 136.001(C)(1)(e)	20
§ 136.001(C)(2)	24
§ 136.001(C)(2)(c)	27
§ 136.001(C)(3)(a).....	20
§ 136.001(C)(3)(b).....	20
§ 136.001(C)(3)(d).....	20
§ 136.001(C)(4)(b).....	20
§ 136.001(C)(4)(c)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

92 FS, Beretta, http://www.beretta.com/en-us/92-fs/ (last visited Aug. 25, 2015)	11
American Rifleman Staff, <i>The AR for Home Defense: One Expert’s Opinion</i> , Am. Rifleman (May 26, 2015), http://www.americanrifleman.org/articles/2015/5/26/the-ar-for-home-defense-one-experts-opinion/	21
Appellants’ Appendix, <i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) (No. 14-3091)	25
Brad Fitzpatrick, <i>G&A Perspective: Why the Mossberg 500 Is the Best Home Defense Shotgun of All Time</i> , Guns & Ammo (Oct. 21, 2013), http://www.gunsandammo.com/personal-defense/ga-perspectives-mossberg-500-best-home-defense-shotgun-time/	11
<i>Brownells Catalog</i> (Brownells, 68th ed. 2015)	23, 24
Chris Eger, <i>The Winchester Model 12 Shotgun: Once Loved, Now Forgotten</i> , Guns.com (May 31, 2013), http://www.guns.com/2013/05/31/the-winchester-model-12-shotgun-once-loved-now-forgotten/	10, 11
<i>Criminal Victimization in the United States, 2008 Statistical Tables, National Crime Victimization Survey</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics (2010), http://bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cvus08.pdf	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David B. Kopel, <i>Rational Basis Analysis of “Assault Weapon” Prohibition</i> , 20 J. Contemp. L. 381 (1994).....	19, 20, 24
David E. Petzal, <i>The 50 Best Guns of All Time</i> , Field & Stream, http://www.fieldandstream.com/node/1005010586 (last visited Aug. 25, 2015).....	11
Declaration of Massad Ayoob in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction, <i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 25 F.Supp.3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2014) (No. 13-5807).....	25
Hi-Point Firearms, http://www.hi-pointfirearms.com/Hi-Point-carbines/9MM_carbine.html (last visited Aug. 23, 2015).....	25
Julian S. Hatcher, <i>Book of Garand 251</i> (Canton Street Press, 2012).....	10
Patrick Mott, <i>In Defense of the AK-47: The Controversial Weapon, Like Other Semiautomatics, Is Actually Precise and Durable and Has Nostalgic Appeal, Owners Say</i> , L.A. Times, Feb. 24, 1989, http://articles.latimes.com/1989-02-24/news/vw-154_1_semiautomatic-weapon	21, 22
Patrick Sweeney, <i>Guide to Gun Metal</i> , Rifle-Shooter (Dec. 29, 2011), http://www.rifleshooter.com/rifles/ar-15/guide-to-gun-metal/	22
Response Brief for Defendant-Appellee, <i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) (No. 14-3091).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Shelby Murdoc, <i>.22 Conversion Kits for the Budget Minded</i> , Shooting Sports Retailer (June 30, 2015), http://www.shootingsportsretailer.com/2015/06/30/22-conversion-kits-budget-minded/	26
Sporting Arms and Ammunition Manufacturer’s Institute, <i>Non-Fiction Writer’s Guide – A Writer’s Resource to Firearms and Ammunition</i> (1998)	19
The Federalist No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton).....	17
The Federalist No. 29 (Alexander Hamilton).....	15
<i>The History of the 1911 Pistol</i> , Browning (Jan. 24, 2011), http://www.browning.com/library/infonews/detail.asp?ID=301	10
Tom McHale, <i>Surplus Ammo: Shooting a Little Bit of History – Literally</i> , Ammoland Shooting Sports News (July 15, 2014), http://www.ammoland.com/2014/07/surplus-ammunition-shooting-a-little-bit-of-history-literally/#axzz3jfJoNZcM	25
<i>Windham Weaponry Carbon Fiber SRC AR-15</i> , Tactical-Life (Oct. 8, 2013), http://www.tactical-life.com/firearms/windham-weaponry-carbon-fiber-src-ar-15/#windham-weaponry-carbonfiber	22
